of Mr. Guo Jiadi. The unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 April 2016 and 31
March 2017 have been restated to adjust the carrying
amounts of the assets and liabilities of the Group, had
been in existence as at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017
as if those entities or businesses were combined from the
date when they first came under the control of Mr. Guo
Jiadi (see below for the financial impacts).

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

19中國三迪控股有限公司 中期報告 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

上述重列於截至二零一六年九

月三十日止六個月之未經審核

簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益

表按項目列示之影響如下：

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
The effect of restatements described above on the
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 September 2016 by line items is as
follows:

For the six months
ended 30 September

2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control

For the six months
ended 30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally reported) (Restated)
截至二零一六年九月

三十日止六個月

共同控制實體

之業務合併

截至二零一六年九月

三十日止六個月

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Revenue 收益 50,019 – 50,019
Other income 其他收入 24,482 69 24,551
Other net loss 其他虧損淨額 (25,885) – (25,885)
Fair value loss on an investment

property
投資物業之公平值虧損

(105) – (105)
Staff costs 員工成本 (4,269) (2,707) (6,976)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment
物業、廠房及設備折舊

(392) (651) (1,043)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (15,937) (12,668) (28,605)
Finance costs 融資成本 (58,252) – (58,252)

Loss before income tax 除所得稅前虧損 (30,339) (15,957) (46,296)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (4,023) – (4,023)

Loss for the period 本期間虧損 (34,362) (15,957) (50,319)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

20 China Sandi Holdings Limited Interim Report 2017/18

For the six months
ended 30 September

2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control

For the six months
ended 30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally reported) (Restated)
截至二零一六年九月

三十日止六個月

共同控制實體

之業務合併

截至二零一六年九月

三十日止六個月

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Other comprehensive income,
after tax, that may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類至損益之
除稅後其他全面收益：

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

換算外國業務產生之匯兌

差額 (84,223) (6,264) (90,487)

Other comprehensive income for
the period, after tax

本期間之除稅後其他全面收

益 (84,223) (6,264) (90,487)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

本期間之全面收益總額
(118,585) (22,221) (140,806)

Loss attributable to: 以下人士應佔虧損：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (34,335) (15,159) (49,494)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (27) (798) (825)

(34,362) (15,957) (50,319)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面收益總
額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (117,688) (21,473) (139,161)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (897) (748) (1,645)

(118,585) (22,221) (140,806)

3. 合併會計法重列（續）3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

21中國三迪控股有限公司 中期報告 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

重列對於二零一六年四月一日

之未經審簡明核綜合財務狀況

表之影響如下：

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
The effect of restatements on the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 April 2016 is as follows:

At 1 April 2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control At 1 April 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally reported) (Restated)

於二零一六年

四月一日

共同控制實體

之業務合併

於二零一六年

四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment property 投資物業 3,860,877 – 3,860,877
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,189 4,942 8,131
Properties under development 發展中物業 – 250,531 250,531
Properties under development

for sale
待售發展中物業

– 477,594 477,594
Deposit for subscription of

exchangeable bonds
認購可交換債券之按金

131,301 – 131,301
Deposit for properties under

development
發展中物業之按金

– 59,952 59,952

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 3,995,367 793,019 4,788,386

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development

for sale
待售發展中物業

– 519,203 519,203
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 3,975 – 3,975
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments
其他應收款項、按金及預

付款項 17,596 10,875 28,471
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – 3,597 3,597
Investments held for trading 持作買賣投資 216,489 – 216,489
Amounts due from related

companies
應收關連公司款項

25,419 (24,198) 1,221
Pledged bank deposit 已抵押銀行存款 – 601 601
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值 387,187 40,116 427,303

Total current assets 流動資產總值 650,666 550,194 1,200,860

Total assets 資產總值 4,646,033 1,343,213 5,989,246

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

22 China Sandi Holdings Limited Interim Report 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

At 1 April 2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control At 1 April 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally reported) (Restated)

於二零一六年

四月一日

共同控制實體

之業務合併

於二零一六年

四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Current liabilities 流動負債
Accounts payable 應付賬款 5,167 130,136 135,303
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費

用 49,225 140,125 189,350
Amounts due to related

companies
應付關連公司款項

719 263,220 263,939
Notes payable 應付票據 137,937 – 137,937
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 89,834 237,884 327,718
Income tax payable 應付所得稅 3,049 (63) 2,986

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 285,931 771,302 1,057,233

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 364,735 (221,108) 143,627

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
4,360,102 571,911 4,932,013

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bonds payable 應付債券 9,511 – 9,511
Deferred taxation 遞延稅項 718,687 – 718,687
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 505,710 359,709 865,419

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 1,233,908 359,709 1,593,617

Net assets 資產淨值 3,126,194 212,202 3,338,396

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

23中國三迪控股有限公司 中期報告 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

At 1 April 2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control At 1 April 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally reported) (Restated)

於二零一六年

四月一日

共同控制實體

之業務合併

於二零一六年

四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Capital and reserves
attributable to owners of the
Company

本公司擁有人應佔股本及儲
備

Share Capital 股本 24,734 – 24,734
Reserves 儲備 3,072,784 201,115 3,273,899

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
3,097,518 201,115 3,298,633

Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 28,676 11,087 39,763

Total equity 總權益 3,126,194 212,202 3,338,396

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

24 China Sandi Holdings Limited Interim Report 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

重列二零一六年四月一日之本

集團權益的財務影響概述如

下：

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s
equity on 1 April 2016 is summarised below:

At 1 April 2016

Business combination
of entities under
common control At 1 April 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally reported) (Restated)

於二零一六年

四月一日

共同控制實體

之業務合併

於二零一六年

四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先呈報） （經重列）

Share capital 股本 24,734 – 24,734
Convertible preference shares 可換股優先股 283,858 – 283,858
Share premium account 股份溢價賬 3,640,011 – 3,640,011
Share-based compensation reserve 以股份為基準之補償儲備 1,824 – 1,824
Capital reserve 資本儲備 8,837 – 8,837
Merger reserve 合併儲備 – 236,886 236,886
Conversion option/warrants

reserve
換股權╱認股權證儲備

9,261 – 9,261
Exchange fluctuation reserve 匯兌波動儲備 (72,798) (8,522) (81,320)
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (798,209) (27,249) (825,458)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
3,097,518 201,115 3,298,633

Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 28,676 11,087 39,763

Total 總計 3,126,194 212,202 3,338,396

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

25中國三迪控股有限公司 中期報告 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

重列對於二零一七年三月

三十一日之未經審核簡明綜合

財務狀況表的影響如下：

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
The effect of restatements on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
March 2017 is as follows:

At 31 March 2017

Business
combination of

entities under
common control At 31 March 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally
reported) (Restated)

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

共同控制實體
之業務合併

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

千港元 千港元 千港元
（原先呈報） （經重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment property 投資物業 3,551,719 – 3,551,719
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 2,523 3,847 6,370
Properties under development 發展中物業 – 305,736 305,736
Properties under development

for sale
待售發展中物業

– 435,524 435,524
Deposit for acquisition of

companies
收購公司之按金

225,506 (225,506) –
Deposit for properties under

development
發展中物業之按金

– 56,377 56,377

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 3,779,748 575,978 4,355,726

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development

for sale
待售發展中物業

– 609,521 609,521
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 5,441 – 5,441
Loan receivables 應收貸款 259,332 – 259,332
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments
其他應收款項、按金及預

付款項 28,008 60,153 88,161
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益之財

務資產 142,777 – 142,777
Investments held for trading 持作買賣投資 164,087 – 164,087
Amounts due from related

companies
應收關連公司款項

24,062 271,379 295,441
Income tax recoverable 可收回所得稅 – 13,206 13,206
Pledged bank deposit 已抵押銀行存款 – 567 567
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值 24,673 16,151 40,824

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

26 China Sandi Holdings Limited Interim Report 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

At 31 March 2017

Business
combination of

entities under
common control At 31 March 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally
reported) (Restated)

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

共同控制實體
之業務合併

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

千港元 千港元 千港元
（原先呈報） （經重列）

Total current assets 流動資產總值 648,380 970,977 1,619,357

Total assets 資產總值 4,428,128 1,546,955 5,975,083

Current liabilities 流動負債
Accounts payable 應付賬款 3,526 176,825 180,351
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 35,752 434,218 469,970
Amounts due to related

companies
應付關連公司款項

22,568 188,584 211,152
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 59,691 74,839 134,530
Income tax payable 應付所得稅 2,529 (2,529) –

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 124,066 871,937 996,003

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 524,314 99,040 623,354

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
4,304,062 675,018 4,979,080

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bonds payable 應付債券 9,900 – 9,900
Deferred taxation 遞延稅項 665,727 – 665,727
Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 735,510 529,939 1,265,449

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 1,411,137 529,939 1,941,076

Net assets 資產淨值 2,892,925 145,079 3,038,004

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

27中國三迪控股有限公司 中期報告 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

At 31 March 2017

Business
combination of

entities under
common control At 31 March 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally
reported) (Restated)

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

共同控制實體
之業務合併

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

千港元 千港元 千港元
（原先呈報） （經重列）

Capital and reserves
attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔股本
及儲備

Share Capital 股本 33,464 – 33,464
Reserves 儲備 2,836,252 136,634 2,972,886

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
2,869,716 136,634 3,006,350

Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 23,209 8,445 31,654

Total equity 總權益 2,892,925 145,079 3,038,004

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務報表附註

28 China Sandi Holdings Limited Interim Report 2017/18

3. 合併會計法重列（續）

重列對本集團截至二零一六年

九月三十日止六個月之每股基

本及攤薄虧損的影響如下：

為與當期分類及陳述保持一

致，若干比較數字已重列。

4. 採納新訂或經修訂香港
財務報告準則
採納與本集團相關及於本期間

起生效之新訂或經修訂香港財

務報告準則對本集團於本期間

及之前年度之業績及財務狀況

並無構成重大影響。

於中期財務報表授權刊發日

期，本集團並無提早採納任何

已頒佈但尚未於本期間生效之

新訂或經修訂香港財務報告準

則。董事會已開始評估該等新

訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則

之影響，惟目前尚未能合理地

估計該等新訂及經修訂香港財

務報告準則會否對本集團財務

表現及財務狀況造成重大影

響。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING
RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic